

RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

Which commenced on the seventh day of January, and ended on the twenty-fourth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-five.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON......PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1835. Z,

Ŕ

Chapter 22.

Resolve in favor of Deacon Sockbason.

Approved February 24, 1835.

RESOLVED, That the Agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians be directed to set off to Deacon Sockbason one of the Indians of said tribe, twenty acres of land from any lands denominated Indian lands in the County of Washington excepting the church lands at Pleasant Point to be held by him in severalty—and that the said Agent be directed to pay out of any funds which may hereafter come into his hands belonging to said Indians the sum of one hundred dollars to be expended under the direction of said Agent in removing or erecting buildings for him on said land.

Chapter 23.

Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians.

Approved February 24, 1835.

RESOLVED, That, for the purpose of building a Church for the Passamaquoddy Indians, there be paid out of the Treasury of the State, from the fund which has arisen, or which may arise from the sale of timber taken and cut from the Indian Township, the sum of fifteen hundred dollars; to be paid to such agent or agents as may be authorized by the Governor and Council to lay out and expend the same. Said sum of fifteen hundred dollars to be paid, two thirds the present year and one third in the next year. And the Governor is hereby authorized with advice of Council to appoint one or more agents to build said church and to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the said sum of Fifteen hundred dollars in manner aforesaid.

RESOLVED, That the Resolve, entitled a Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians approved Feb. 12, 1834, be and the same is hereby repealed.